



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1667 OF 2025

**KIRNKUMAR DHAYALAL SHAH
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER**

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Dhengle Babasaheb A.
APP for Respondents: Mr. V.M. Jaware

...
**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE &
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATE : 20.01.2026

PER COURT:

1. It appears that notices yet to be issued in this matter. As such, issue notice to respondents, returnable on 17.02.2026. Learned APP submits that search of missing Muddemal is going on and till next date something positive will be turned on. In view of the same, stand over to 17.02.2026.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the trial is going on and the trial Judge is insisting for leading further evidence. In such circumstances, we grant liberty to the petitioner to file an adjournment application for adjourning the matter till next date.
3. Mr. Anandsing Sable, API, is present before this Court and his appearance is discharged until further order.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)