

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1667 OF 2025

KIRNKUMAR DHAYALAL SHAH

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Dhengle Babasaheb A.

APP for Respondents: Ms. M.N. Ghanekar

Advocate for Respondent No.2 : Mr. H.M. Shaikh

...

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE &
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.

DATE : 04.05.2026

PER COURT:

Since the bailable warrant issued against respondent No.3 is not still executed, issue Non-bailable Warrant (N.B.W.) against respondent No.3. Stand over to 15.06.2026.

Later On :-

1. Though the non-bailable warrant is issued against respondent No.3, when the matter was initially called out but later on respondent No.3 appeared in person before this Court and seeks

time to engage an advocate to represent him. In view of the same, stand over to 09.06.2026.

2. As such, the order of issuance of N.B.W., stands recalled.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)

habeeb/